

NO. 45962-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NICK IN YOUNG PARK,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON

Superior Court No. 13-1-00564-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TINA R. ROBINSON
Prosecuting Attorney

KELLIE L. PENDRAS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

Ronald D. Ness
420 Cline Avenue
Port Orchard, WA 98366

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS2

 1. Count I—Violation of a Court Order (DV)2

 2. Count II—Violation of a Court Order (DV).....3

 3. Count III—Cyberstalking4

 4. Count IV—Cyberstalking6

 5. Count V—Cyberstalking7

 6. Count VI—Cyberstalking (DV).....9

 7. Count VII—Cyberstalking.....10

 8. Count VIII—Harassment11

 9. Count IX—Telephone Harassment.....12

 10. Count X—Harassment12

III. ARGUMENT14

 A. PARK’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT WAS NOT VIOLATED WHEN HE CHOSE TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO OBLIGATION TO READ HIM HIS RIGHTS PRIOR TO HIS TESTIMONY AND HE HAD SIGNED A STIPULATION AGREEING THAT HIS STATEMENTS TO LAW ENFORCEMENT WERE ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE HE WAS READ HIS *MIRANDA* WARNINGS AND ACKNOWLEDGED THAT HE WAS ENTERING THE STIPULATION KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY.....14

 B. PARK WAS NOT DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HE CANNOT OVERCOME THE

PRESUMPTION THAT HIS COUNSEL WAS EFFECTIVE BECAUSE THE DECISIONS OF HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WERE STRATEGIC AND HE CANNOT SHOW THAT HE WAS PREJUDICED.....	18
1. Trial counsel had no duty to object to testimony by Ms. McCormick regarding her history with Park because this information was relevant to how she was able to identify Park and contemplated by both counsel in pre-trial motions and Park cannot show that his case was prejudiced by this information.....	19
2. Trial counsel’s choice not to move for severance of Count IX was not ineffective assistance of counsel because Park cannot show that he was prejudiced by the inclusion of this count and that the motion to sever would have been granted.....	23
3. Trial counsel’s decision not to object to Exhibit 33 and the testimony about it during re-direct was not ineffective assistance of counsel because it was not beyond the scope of cross-examination and Park cannot show that this decision was anything but a legitimate trial strategy or that he was prejudiced by this evidence.	27
4. Trial counsel was not deficient at sentencing because Park cannot show that the decisions she made were anything but strategic and that a different approach would have resulted in a lower sentence.....	30
C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY IMPOSING AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE OF 300 MONTHS BECAUSE THE SENTENCE WAS BASED ON THE FREE CRIMES PRINCIPLE AND JUSTIFIED GIVEN PARK’S EXTENSIVE CRIMINAL HISTORY AND THE EGREGIOUS NATURE OF HIS ACTIONS IN THIS CASE.	34
IV. CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wash.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Barragan</i> , 102 Wash.App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Bythrow</i> , 114 Wash.2d 713, 790 P.2d 154 (1990).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Fanger</i> , 34 Wash.App. 635, 663 P.2d 120 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>State v. France</i> , 176 Wash.App. 463, 308 P.3d 812 (2013).....	35
<i>State v. Gasteazoro-Paniagua</i> , 173 Wash.App. 751, 294 P.3d 857 (2013).....	16
<i>State v. Gerdts</i> , 136 Wash.App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007).....	27
<i>State v. Goldberg</i> , 123 Wash.App. 848, 99 P.3d 924 (2004).....	30
<i>State v. Madison</i> , 53 Wash.App. 754, 770 P.2d 662 (1989).....	28
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wash.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wash.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Russ</i> , 93 Wash.App. 241, 969 P.2d 106 (1998).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wash.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	24
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wash.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	20
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wash.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001).....	22
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wash.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 30 Wash.App. 89, 632 P.2d 892 (1981).....	15
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 128 Wash.2d 553, 910 P.2d 475 (1996).....	15, 16

<i>State v. Warren</i> , 55 Wash.App. 645, 779 P.2d 1159 (1989).....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wash.2d 746, 975 P.2d 963 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Zatkovich</i> , 113 Wash.App. 70, 52 P.3d 36 (2004).....	35, 37, 38
<i>State v. Zatoovich</i> , 113 Wash.App. 70, 78, 52 P.3d 36 (2002).....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510, 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	31

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.94A.585.....	34
--------------------	----

RULES

ER 404(b).....	19, 20, 27
